Cement & Concrete Composites 28 (2006) 133–143
Waste ammunition as secondary mineralizing raw material
in Portland cement production
K.G. Kolovos *
National Technical University of Athens, School of Chemical Engineering, Labs of Inorganic and Analytical Chemistry,
9 Heroon Polytechniou St., 15773 Athens, Greece
Received 27 January 2005; accepted 26 September 2005

be employed as secondary raw material for clinker produc-
tion. The selected proportions of T1–T3 used for the pro-
duction of the three blends, as well as their codification
are given in Table 3. Table 3 gives also the composition
and sample codification of the modified raw mixtures pre-
pared for this study. One reference and twelve modified
mixtures were prepared by mixing the reference sample
with 0.5%, 1.0%, 1.5% and 2.0% w/w of B1–B3 WAM
blends in a laboratory swing mill for 1 h. Homogeneity
was ascertained by dosing the added elements, in some
indicative samples.
2.3. Burning procedure
All samples were pressed to form pellets, placed in a
Pt-dish and were thermally treated at 1100, 1200, 1300,
1350, 1400 and 1450 �C for 20 min in an electrical furnace
and then were rapidly cooled. Sintering and cooling condi-
tions were kept strictly constant.
2.4. Measuring and monitoring techniques
The sintering reactions in all modified raw mix samples
were recorded by means of differential thermal analysis
using a Mettler Toledo TGA/SDTA 851 instrument. The
temperature was raised at a constant rate (10 �C/min) from
ambient to 1450 �C. The experiments were conducted in a
static atmosphere. The effect on the burnability was evalu-
ated on the basis of the unreacted lime content in samples
sintered at the above-mentioned temperatures. The sintered
pellets were ground and analyzed by the ethylene glycol
method [35,36] in order to estimate the free CaO (fCaO)
content in the final sintering products and using a Siemens
s and modified raw mixes
BD3c
% T2, 50% T3 15% T1, 15% T2, 70% T3
M1-15 M1-20
1.5% BD1, 2.0% BD1,
M 98.5% OCRM 98.0% OCRM
M2-15 M2-20
1.5% BD2, 2.0% BD2,
M 98.5% OCRM 98.0% OCRM
M3-15 M3-20
1.5% BD3, 2.0% BD3,
M 98.5% OCRM 98.0% OCRM
136 K.G. Kolovos / Cement & Concrete Composites 28 (2006) 133–143
D-5000 X-Ray Diffractometer, with nickel-filtered CuKa1
radiation (k = 1.5405 Å), in order to identify the mineral-
ogical phases formed during sintering.
The content of the added minor elements in the samples,
sintered at 1450 �C, was determined, using atomic absorp-
tion spectroscopy (AAS), in order to evaluate the incor-
poration degree of the main foreign elements in clinker
phases. Prior to measurement, 1 g of each sample was dis-
solved according to Maczkowski method.
Scanning electron microscopy was used in selected sam-
ples in order to examine the texture of the obtained clinkers
at 1450 �C and the distribution of the foreign elements in
their main phases. A JEOL JSM-5600 scanning electron
microscope, interfaced to an OXFORD LINK ISIS 300
energy dispersive X-ray spectrometer (EDXS) was used.
Experimental conditions involved 20 kV accelerating volt-
age and 0.5 nA beam current.
2.5. Cement hydration and properties
The clinkers were interground with 5.0% w/w gypsum in
a pro-pilot plant ball mill of 5 kg capacity. The gypsum was